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ABOUT THIS MANUAL

force and all the parts potentially dangerous to the user are protected. Read this manual carefully 
before use. Use the appliance only for its intended use to avoid possible injury and damage. Keep 

remember to include these instructions as well.

Danger for children

Warning of burns

Danger due to electricity

Warning – material damage

Danger of damage due to other causes

INTENDED USE

The appliance can be used to cook solid foods. Do not use the appliance to cook liquid foods. If an 

This appliance must not be used for commercial and industrial purposes.
-

Improper use also results in voiding any form of warranty.

RESIDUAL RISKS

non-stick plate and the internal metal parts of the appliance when the ap-
pliance is operational or in the minutes following its shut-down. Wait for the 
cooling of hot parts.

SAFETY WARNINGS

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USE.

-
ments

- on farms

guests).

The manufacturer declines any responsibility for misuse or for any use other 
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of warranty.

for failures resulting from inadequate packaging of the product at the time of 

parts and accessories authorized by the manufacturer.

concerning the materials intended to come into contact with food products.

 Danger for children

received and understood the instructions and the existing dangers when using 
the appliance.

inoperative by cutting the power cord. It is also recommended to make harmless 

who could use the appliance as a game.

 Warning of burns

any cleaning and maintenance operations.

parts of the appliance can become hot during use. Keep your hands and face 
away from the hot parts of the appliance.

internal metal parts of the appliance when the appliance is operational or in the 
minutes following its shut-down. Wait for the cooling of hot parts.

the basket.
-
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pliance during cooking. Keep your hands and face away from the air intake and 
the cooking compartment.

and face at a safe distance from the air intake.

also escape. Keep your hands and face away from the cooking compartment.

leak out of the basket. Danger of burns.

 Danger due to electricity

supply.
-

ages and accidents.

-
tors) to the same power outlet. Danger of electric overload.

outlet.

shock.

down before carrying out any cleaning and maintenance operations.

liquids.

-
ways unplug the power cord from the power outlet.

 Warning – material damage

the coating from being damaged.
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-
trolled systems.

the appliance from the power outlet. Do not remove the basket from the cooking 
-

cal service centre to solve the problem.

small quantities of liquid. Always check that the liquid has been absorbed by the 
solid ingredients before adding more.

electric resistances.
-

fore starting the appliance.

basket.

-
ing compartment are free from foreign objects.

aggressive detergent.

 Danger of damage due to other causes

appliances.

individual components.
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power outlet is easily accessible.

to prevent any risk.
 ALWAYS KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REF-
ERENCE.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLIANCE

A - Touch screen display
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TOUCH SCREEN DISPLAY DESCRIPTION (FIG. 2)

PRE-SET COOKING PROGRAMS

FUNCTION BUTTONS
Button Description

Allows the user to turn on or off the appliance.

button
decrease the cooking temperature and time.
Allows the user to select the pre-set cooking 
program.

start of the cooking process. 

Allows the usder to activate or to deactivate the 
sound signal that indicates the need to shake or mix 
the food.

cooking compartment.
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BEFORE USE

Check the voltage indicated on the data plate under the appliance matches the local voltage 
supply.

Warning

Warning

Warning
Always unplug the appliance from the power outlet before inserting or removing individual 
components.

-

abrasive sponge. Dry well.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

The non-stick plate increases the crunchiness of the food. The use of the non-stick plate is 
optional.

-
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inserted correctly in the cooking compartment.

operation of the appliance.

-
ing program lights up without blinking on the display.

) to activate the function that suggests mixing the foods 

-

during the cooking process.
Warning

appliance.

Keep your hands and face away from the cooking compartment.

appliance stops the cooking process.

) button to pause the appliance operation. To resume 
) button again.

) to turn on the light inside the cooking compartment if you want to 
check the cooking process of the food.
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After cooking

to a few more minutes.
). After a few sec-

Warning

parts of the appliance when the appliance is operational or in the minutes following its shut-

the basket.

Warning
Make sure that the ingredients cooked into the appliance are golden brown and not black or 
dark. Remove the possible burned parts from the ingredients.
Do not use metal tools to remove food from the basket.

food.

Grill mode

) to activate the grill mode.

Auto-off function
This appliance is equipped with an auto-off function. The appliance turns off automatically when 
not in use for a few minutes.

Delayed start function

for the start of the cooking process.

) to set the desired cooking time.
). The button lights up. 

) to start the function.

) again to cancel the delayed start function.
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Overheating protection function
The appliance is equipped with a overheating protection function.

Forced shutdown function
The appliance is equipped with a forced shutdown function. 

) to turn off the appliance. All symbols will be turned 
).

PREPARATION TIPS

The smaller ingredients require a shorter cooking time compared to the bigger ingredients.
A larger amount of ingredients requires a slightly longer preparation time while a smaller amount 
requires a slightly shorter time.

-
dients evenly.

-

Use ready-made doughs to prepare stuffed snacks quickly and easily. Ready-made doughs cook 
faster than the home made ones.

Pre-set cooking programs
The following table shows the pre-set cooking programs available on the touch screen display.

-
pends also on the thickness and the quantity of the ingredients used. It is possible to change the 
time and temperature of the cooking programs.

Program Time SHAKE function
Default Interval Default Interval
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function

how the potato is cut

Meatballs

Quiche
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CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Warning

unplugged from the power outlet.

or other liquids.

Warning
Unplug the appliance from the power outlet and wait for the hot parts to cool down before 
carrying out any cleaning and maintenance operations.

Warning
Do not use abrasive cleansers or metal tools to avoid scratching and damaging the coating. 

Cleaning the appliance

coating. Dry using a dry cloth.

a dry cloth.

Cleaning the components

- The non-stick plate and the basket are dishwasher safe. To extend the life of the non-stick coat-

dish detergent and a soft non-abrasive sponge.

DECOMMISSIONING

the appliance and dispose of them according to their composition and the legal provisions in force 
in the country of use.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Solutions
The appliance does not 
work.

The power cord is not 
plugged in. which must be earthed.
The timer has not been set.

) to manually set the cooking 

desired cooking time.
The basket has not been 
inserted correctly. cooking compartment. The correct 

The ingredients are not 
ready.

The quantity of ingredients 
in the basket is too big.

cooked evenly.
The set temperature is too 
low. ) to manually set the cooking 

and set a higher cooking temperature. 
Refer to the recipes book.

The cooking time selected 
is too short. ) to manually set the cooking 

longer cooking time. Refer to the recipes 
book.

The ingredients are not 
cooked evenly. to be stirred several times 

while cooking.

The ingredients on top or that are 
covered with other ingredients must be 
stirred while cooking.

The fried snacks are not 
crispy. have to be cooked in a 

traditional way.

Use snacks for the oven or brush the 
snacks with oil before putting them into 
the basket.
Insert the non-stick plate into the basket 
to increase the food crunchiness.

The basket cannot be 
inserted completely 
into the cooking 
compartment.

The quantity of ingredients 
in the basket is too big.

cooked evenly.
The basket has not been 
inserted correctly into the 
cooking compartment.

cooking compartment. The correct 
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Solutions
White smoke comes out 
of the appliance.

The ingredients you are 
cooking are greasier.

When you fry greasier ingredients 
more oil deposits in the container. The 
oil produces more white smoke while 
cooking. This has no effect on the 
preparation of the ingredients or on the 
appliance.

In the basket there are 
some residuals of grease 
left from the previous 
cooking.

The white smoke is caused by the 
warming of the grease or oil in the 

after use.

evenly.

The type of potatoes used 
is not suitable for frying.

Use fresh potatoes and make sure to 
mix them while cooking.

Wash and dry the potatoes 
before frying them.

Wash the potatoes and remove all 
the starch that has deposited on the 
potatoes.

in sticks are not crispy 
when I take them out of 
the fryer.

The crunchiness of the fried 
potatoes depends on the 
quantity of water contained 
in the potatoes and from the 
quantity of oil introduced 
into the fryer.

Make sure to dry the water from the 
external parts of the potatoes before 
you add the oil.

more crunchiness.
Add a bit more oil for more crunchiness.
Insert the non-stick plate into the basket 
to increase the food crunchiness.
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A PROPÓSITO DE ESTE MANUAL

indican:

Atención - daños materiales

USO PREVISTO

-

RIESGOS RESIDUALES

-

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

LEER ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO.
-
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-

 Peligro para los niños

-

-

-

 Advertencia relativa a quemaduras

-
-

-
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-

 Peligro debido a electricidad

-

-

-

 Atención - daños materiales

24

E
S



-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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 Peligro de daños debidos a otras causas

-

-

 GUARDAR SIEMPRE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL APARATO

A - Pantalla táctil
B - Cuerpo del aparato F - Cesta
C - Compartimento de cocción
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DESCRIPCIÓN DE LA PANTALLA TÁCTIL (FIG. 2)

PROGRAMAS DE COCCIÓN PREESTABLECIDOS

Pollo

«Pizza»

Pescado

BOTONES DE FUNCIÓN
Botón Descripción

Botón luz
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ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL APARATO

Comprobar que el voltaje indicado en la placa situada debajo del aparato corresponda al 
de la red local.

Atención

Atención

Atención
-

Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, lavar las piezas desmontables que entran en 
contacto con los alimentos (Fig. 7).

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

La placa antiadherente permite aumentar el crujido de los alimentos. El uso de la placa 
antiadherente es opcional.
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No llenar la cesta con aceite.

El aparato está equipado con un dispositivo que impide su funcionamiento si la cesta no 
está colocada correctamente en el compartimento de cocción.

La primera vez que usa el producto, puede ocurrir que el aparato emita un ligero olor y 
un poco de humo: este es un fenómeno perfectamente normal porque algunas partes han 
sido ligeramente lubricadas, al poco tiempo el fenómeno desaparecerá. Esto no afectará de 
ninguna forma el funcionamiento del aparato.

-

-

Atención

-
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Después de la cocción

Atención

Atención

Eventuales excesos de aceite se recogerán en el fondo de la cesta.

preparar otros alimentos.

Modo grill

Función de autoapagado
-

Función de arranque retrasado
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Función de protección contra el sobrecalentamiento

-

Función de apagado forzoso

CONSEJOS DE PREPARACIÓN

-

-

Programas de cocción preestablecidos

-

-

Programa Tiempo Temperatura (ºC) Función SHAKE
Por Por 

Pollo
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«Pizza»

Pescado

mantenimiento del 
calor

Grill

del corte de la patata

Bistec

Pescado

Chuleta de cerdo
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LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Atención
-

Atención
-

Atención
-

Limpieza del aparato
-

Limpieza de los componentes
La placa antiadherente y la cesta están fabricadas con material antiadherente: la opacidad 
y los signos que pueden aparecer tras un uso prolongado son normales y no afectan la 
cocción ni el sabor de los alimentos.

PUESTA FUERA DE SERVICIO
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CÓMO SOLUCIONAR ALGUNOS PROBLEMAS

Problemas Causas posibles Soluciones

introducida correctamente 

El temporizador no está 

El tiempo de cocción 

no están cocinados 

tapas con aceite antes de introducirlas 
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Problemas Causas posibles Soluciones

completamente en 
el compartimento de 

introducido correctamente 
en el compartimento de 

En el contenedor han 

El tipo de patatas utilizadas 

de la cantidad de aceite 
Añadir un poco más de aceite para 
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